Number of Shares Shareholding percentage

The Company Nil Nil

Jidong Development 404,256,874 30.00%

Tangshan State-owned Capital

Operation Co., Ltd.* (唐山國

有資本運營有限公司)

100,836,212 7.48%

Other shareholders 842,429,828 62.52%

Total 1,347,522,914 100.00%

Simultaneously with the Asset Restructuring, Jidong Cement is proposing to conduct a non-

public issuance of shares to no more than 10 designated investors to raise funds of no more

than RMB3,024,021,300 at the issue price of not less than RMB9.31 per share.

Based on the Preliminary Valuation Results (assuming the issue of 1,391,299,488

Consideration Shares at the Issue Price of RMB9.31 under the Asset Restructuring), upon

completion of the Asset Restructuring and the Non-Public Issuance (assuming the issue price of

RMB9.31 per share and the net proceeds of no more than RMB3,024,021,300), the

shareholding structure of Jidong Cement will be as follows:

 Upon completion of the Asset

Restructuring (prior to the Non-

Public Issuance)

Upon completion of the Asset

Restructuring and Non-Public

Issuance

 Number of

Shares

Shareholding

percentage

Number of

Shares

Shareholding

percentage

The Company 1,391,299,488 50.80% 1,391,299,488 45.41%

Jidong

Development
404,256,874 14.76% 404,256,874 13.20%

Tangshan State-

owned Capital

Operation Co.,

Ltd.* (唐山國有資

本運營有限公司)

100,836,212 3.68% 100,836,212 3.29%

Not more than 10

designated

investors

- - 324,814,318 10.60%

Other shareholders 842,429,828  30.76% 842,429,828 27.50%

Total 2,738,822,402 100.00% 3,063,636,720 100.00%

- 7 -

ENTRUSTMENT AGREEMENT

The businesses of the Entrustment Companies are the manufacturing and sale of cement and

ready-mixed concrete. As the minority shareholders of the Entrustment Companies have not

consented to the transfer of the equity interests in the Entrustment Companies by the Company

to Jidong Cement and giving up of their right of first refusal, the Entrustment Targets will not

be subject to transfer under the Asset Restructuring. The Company undertakes that the equity

interests in the Entrustment Companies will be transferred to Jidong Cement for cash